IPS-E-PR-300
This Standard is the property of Iranian Ministry of Petroleum. All rights are reserved to the owner.
Neither whole nor any part of this document may be disclosed to any third party, reproduced, stored in
any retrieval system or transmitted in any form or by any means without the prior written consent of the
Iranian Ministry of Petroleum.
ENGINEERING STANDARD
FOR
PLANT TECHNICAL AND EQUIPMENT MANUALS

IPS-E-PR-230   "Piping & Instrumentation Diagrams (P & IDs)"
IPS-E-PR-250   "Performance Guarantee"
IPS-E-PR-308   "Numbering System"
II) Manuals of Phase II (Numbers 8 &9)
IPS-E-PR-260  "Detailed Design, Engineering and Procurement"
IPS-E-PR-300  "Plant Technical and Equipment Manuals (Engineering Dossiers)"
III) Manuals of phase III (Numbers 10 & 11)
IPS-E-PR-280  "Start-Up Sequence and General Commissioning Procedures"
IPS-E-PR-290   "Plant Operating Manuals"
This Engineering Standard Specification covers:
"PLANT TECHNICAL AND EQUIPMENT MANUALS (ENGINEERING DOSSIERS)"
Dec. 1997
IPS-E-PR-300
    3
1. SCOPE
This Engineering Standard Specification covers the minimum requirements of format and essential
instructions for preparation of "Plant Technical and Equipment Manuals (Engineering Dossiers)" in
OGP industries.
The purpose of this Manual is also to standardize the content and format of the plant technical and
equipment manuals, which shall be prepared by the Contractor. Although the manuals differ to
some extent from process to process, the basic philosophy and general aspects shall conform to
the concepts of this Standard.
Note:
This standard specification is reviewed and updated by the relevant technical committee on
Feb. 2003. The approved modifications by T.C. were sent to IPS users as amendment No. 1
by circular No. 193 on Feb. 2003. These modifications are included in the present issue of
IPS.
2. REFERENCES
Throughout this Standard the following dated and undated standards/codes are referred to. These
referenced documents shall, to the extent specified herein, form a part of this standard. For dated
references, the edition cited applies. The applicability of changes in dated references that occur
after the cited date shall be mutually agreed upon by the Company and the Vendor. For undated
references, the latest edition of the referenced documents (including any supplements and
amendments) applies.
IPS  (IRANIAN PETROLEUM STANDARDS)
IPS-E-PR-200   "Basic Engineering Design Data"
IPS-E-PR-308   "Numbering System"
3. DEFINITIONS AND TERMINOLOGY
Company or Employer/Owner
Refers to one of the related affiliated companies of the petroleum industries of Iran such as National
Iranian Oil Company (NIOC), National Iranian Gas Company (NIGC), National Petrochemical
Company (NPC), etc., as parts of the Ministry of Petroleum.
Contractor
Refers to the persons, Firm or Company whose tender has been accepted by the "Employer", and
includes the Contractor’s personnel representative, successors and permitted assigns.
Project
Refers to the equipment, machinery and materials to be procured by the "Contractor" and the works
and/or all activities to be performed and rendered by the "Contractor" in accordance with the terms
and conditions of the contract documents.
Unit or Units
Refers to one or all process, offsite and/or utility Units and facilities as applicable to form a complete
operable Refinery/ And or Plant.
Dec. 1997
IPS-E-PR-300
    4
4. SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS
BEDD   Basic Engineering Design Data.
CDU   Crude Distillation Unit.
CS   Carbon Steel.
DCS   Distributed Control System.
HCU   Hydro-Cracker Unit.
HVAC&R  Heating, Ventilation, Air Conditioning, Cooling and Refrigeration.
IPS   Iranian Petroleum Standards.
PO  Purchase Order.
VDU   Vacuum Distillation Unit.
VOL  Volume.
5. UNITS
This Standard is based on International System of Units (SI), except where otherwise specified.
6. FORMAT
6.1 General
Separate Plant technical manuals shall be prepared for each process and/or utility Unit. All subjects
common to the Refinery/ Plant process and/or utility Units shall be presented in separate plant
technical manuals under Unit number "00".
The common subjects covered in the manuals of Unit "00" shall not be repeated in the individual
manuals of each Unit.
Plant equipment manuals including vendor dossiers shall be prepared in accordance with the
equipment categories and Vendor information throughout the refinery/plant.
6.2 Covers and Size
The format of the manuals shall essentially conform to the following requirements:
6.2.1 Size of covers:
225 mm (width) × 300 mm (length), bound on 300 mm side.
6.2.2 Size and type of bottom covers:
a) Size
Free thickness, up to 70 mm maximum.
b) Type
Integral types with covers.
6.2.3 Color of front and bottom covers:
Dark blue without window.
6.2.4 Color of title on front and bottom covers:
Golden.
Dec. 1997
IPS-E-PR-300
    5
6.2.5 Form of title character:
Helvetica light.
6.2.6 Printing of character:
Leaf stamping.
6.2.7 Size of papers shall be A4 size (210 mm × 297 mm).
6.3 Titles
6.3.1 The manuals shall be named as follows where applicable:
- Plant Technical Manual, or;
- Plant Equipment Manual (Engineering Dossiers).